# OP \$415.00 4634276

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM393972

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM CORPORATION TO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PC Treasures, Inc.		11/20/2014	Corporation: MICHIGAN

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PC Treasures, LLC
Street Address:	450 West Fourth Street
City:	Royal Oak
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48067
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4634276	READYCHARGE
Registration Number:	4825105	POWERNOW!
Registration Number:	4569616	POWERBALL
Registration Number:	4561299	POWERFLASK
Registration Number:	4351650	LYRIX
Registration Number:	4242062	PC TREASURES
Registration Number:	4213662	DT
Registration Number:	4233035	DIGITAL TREASURES
Registration Number:	4135043	PROPS
Registration Number:	4290829	CHARGEIT!
Registration Number:	4122572	TREEFROG IT CLINGS TO THINGS
Registration Number:	4126317	IT CLINGS TO THINGS
Registration Number:	4013924	TREEFROG
Registration Number:	4013923	GRIPPIT!
Registration Number:	3942191	SLIPIT!
Registration Number:	3929735	FLIPIT!

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 7349302494

TRADEMARK

73773 REEL: 005850 FRAME: 0261

900373773

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7349302488

**Email:** ipfilings@bodmanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Susan M. Kornfield - Bodman PLC
Address Line 1: 201 South Division, Suite 400
Address Line 4: Ann Arbor, MICHIGAN 48104

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan M. Kornfield
SIGNATURE:	/Susan M. Kornfield/
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2016

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Certificate of Conversion#page1.tif source=Certificate of Conversion#page2.tif source=Certificate of Conversion#page3.tif source=Certificate of Conversion#page4.tif source=Certificate of Conversion#page5.tif source=Certificate of Conversion#page6.tif source=Certificate of Conversion#page7.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005850 FRAME: 0262

# Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs

# Filing Endorsement

This is to Certify that the

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION AND ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

for

PC TREASURES, INC. ID Number: 514939

TO

PC TREASURES, LLC ID Number: E5546G

received by facsimile transmission on November 20, 2014, is hereby endorsed filed on November 20, 2014, by the Administrator.

The document is effective on the date filed, unless a subsequent effective date within 90 days after received date is stated in the document.



In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of the Department, in the City of Lansing, this 20<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2014.

, Director

Corporations, Securities & Commercial Licensing Bureau

TRADEMARK

Item 3

Date Received		ONS, SECURITIES & CO	FOR BUREAU USE O	NLY)		
		This document is effective on the c subsequent effective date within 90 date is stated in the document	iate filed, unless a O days after received			
lame Joseph J. DeVito,	Esq., Howa	rd & Howard Attorneys PLLC				
Address 450 West Fourth S	Street					
City		State	ZIP Code	FEEE CAN IE DA		
Royal Özk  Document		Michigan ned to the name and address you	48067 enter above. 🖘	EFFECTIVE DA	1E:	
Pursuant to the p	rovisions d	ise by a Corporation Co f Act 284, Public Acts of 1972		Business Or		itv
ompanies), the (	undersigne	d corporation exocutes the fol	lowing Certificate of	Conversion.	·	•
ompanies), the o	undersigne	d comporation exocutes the fol	llowing Certificate of	Conversion.		
ompanies), the o I. Before Conv Entity Name:	undersigne version	d corporation exocutes the fol	llowing Certificate of	Conversion.	Entity ID:	
ompanies), the one  Before Conventity Name:	undersigne version	d comporation exocutes the fol	lowing Certificate of	Conversion.		
companies), the o	undersigne version	d corporation executes the fol	llowing Certificate of	Conversion.	Entity ID:	
nompanies), the of the converse of the convers	undersigne rersion , INC.	d corporation executes the fol	llowing Certificate of	Conversion.	Entity ID:	
companies), the o	undersigne rersion , INC.	Domestic Profit Corporation	nan the one provided	Conversion.	Entity ID:	
1. Before Conv Entity Name: PC TREASURES	undersigne rersion , INC.	Domestic Profit Corporation Street Address, if different th	nan the one provided	Conversion.	Entity ID:	
1. Before Conv Entity Name: PC TREASURES	version , INC.	Domestic Profit Corporation Street Address, if different the 3720 Lepser Road, Aubum Hill	nan the one provided	Conversion.	Entity ID:	
2. After Conve	resion	Domestic Profit Corporation Street Address, if different the 3720 Lepser Road, Aubum Hill	nan the one provided	Conversion.	Entity ID:	
Entity Name: PC TREASURES Indicate (X) Entity Type  2. After Conve	resion	Domestic Profit Corporation Street Address, if different the 3720 Lepser Road, Aubum Hill	nan the one provided	Conversion.	Entity ID:	
2. After Conve	resion	Domestic Profit Corporation Street Address, if different the 3720 Lepser Road, Aubum Hill	nan the one provided	Conversion.	Entity ID:	
2. After Conve	resion  resion  resion	Domestic Profit Corporation Street Address, if different th 3720 Lepeer Road, Aubum Hill Foreign Corporation	nan the one provided	Conversion.	Entity ID:	
2. After Conve	resion  resion  resion	Domestic Profit Corporation Street Address, if different the 3720 Lepeer Road, Aubum Hill Foreign Corporation  Domestic Profit Corporation	nan the one provided	Conversion.	Entity ID:	
Indicate (X)  After Convertity Name:  PC TREASURES  Indicate (X)  Entity Type  2. After Convertity Name:  PC Treasures, LL	rersion  resion  resion	Domestic Profit Corporation Street Address, if different the 3720 Lepeer Road, Aubum Hill Foreign Corporation  Domestic Profit Corporation  Foreign Corporation	nan the one provided lis, Michigan 48326	Conversion.	Entity ID:	

11/20/2014 12:32PM (GMT-05:00)

3. Surviving Business Organization
Governing Statute:
Michigan Limited Liability Company Act, being Act No. 23, Public Acts of 1993, as amended.
Street Address.
3720 Lapoor Road, Aubum Hills, Michigan 48326
Principal Place of Business:
3720 Lapeer Road, Aubum Hills, Michigan 48326
4. Shares
Designation and number of outstanding shares in each class or series 16,200 Sheres of Common Stock are issued and outstanding
Indicate class or series of shares entitled to vote 18,200 Shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding.
Indicate class or series entitled to vote as a class 16, 200 Shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding.
If the number of shares is subject to change prior to the effective date of the conversion, the manner in which the change may occur is as follows:
5. The manner and basis of converting the shares of the converting corporation into ownership interests or obligations of the surviving business organization, into cash, into other consideration that may include ownership interests or obligations of an entity that is not a party to the conversion, or into a combination of cash and other consideration.
Each share of Issued and outstanding Common Stock of the Corporation held by its shareholders shall be converted into a membership interest in PC Treasures, LLC.
6. (Complete only if a later effective date is desired other than the date of filing. The date must be no more than 90 days after the receipt of this document in the office.)
The conversion is effective on theday of

The plan of conversion will be furnished by the surviving business organization, on request and without cost, to any shareholder of the converting corporation.

The conversion is permitted by the law that will govern the internal affairs of the business organization after conversion and the surviving business organization complies with that law in converting.

11/20/2014 12:32PM (GMT-05:00) TRADEMARK

	Assumed Name	Expiration Date
Digital Treasures		12/31/2018
pressions <b>Me</b> dia		12/31/2016
	ng corporation's name and/or assume iness organization:	d name(s) to be used as new assumed name(s) of the
	Assumed Name	•
<u> </u>	Complete only Section (a) or (b) if the Complete only (c) if the converting co	rporation is foreign.
omplete if the di The plan of co	Complete only (c) if the converting co  comostic corporation has not commenced  inversion was approved by unanimous co	rporation is foreign. business:
omplete if the di The plan of co e corporation had accordance with	Complete only (c) if the converting co omostic corporation has not commenced inversion was approved by unanimous co as not yet commenced business, has not	rporation is foreign.  business:  Insent of the incorporators of the converting domestic corporation issued shares, and has not elected a board of directors in
omplete if the di The plan of co e corporation had accordance with	Complete only (c) if the converting co composite corporation has not commenced inversion was approved by unanimous co as not yet commenced business, has not Section 745(1)(d) of the act.  day of	rporation is foreign.  business:  Insent of the incorporators of the converting domestic corporation issued shares, and has not elected a board of directors in
omplete if the di The plan of co e corporation had accordance with	Complete only (c) if the converting co complete only (c) if the converting co composite corporation has not commenced inversion was approved by unanimous co as not yet commenced business, has not Section 745(1)(d) of the act.  day of	poration is foreign.  business:  Insent of the incorporators of the converting domestic corporation issued shares, and has not elected a board of directors in
omplete if the di The plan of co e corporation had accordance with	Complete only (c) if the converting co composite corporation has not commenced inversion was approved by unanimous co as not yet commenced business, has not Section 745(1)(d) of the act.  day of	rporation is foreign.  business:  Insent of the incorporators of the converting domestic corporation issued shares, and has not elected a board of directors in
omplete if the di The plan of co e corporation had accordance with	Complete only (c) if the converting co complete only (c) if the converting co composite corporation has not commenced inversion was approved by unanimous co as not yet commenced business, has not Section 745(1)(d) of the act.  day of	poration is foreign.  business:  Insent of the incorporators of the converting domestic corporation issued shares, and has not elected a board of directors in
omplete if the di The plan of co se corporation had coordance with	Complete only (c) if the converting co complete only (c) if the converting co composite corporation has not commenced conversion was approved by unanimous co as not yet commenced business, has not Section 745(1)(d) of the act.  day of  (Signature of Incorporator)	rporation is foreign.  business:  Insent of the incorporators of the converting domestic corporation issued shares, and has not elected a board of directors in  (Signature of Incorporator)

11/20/2014 12:32PM (GMT-05:00)

Complete if the domestic co	proration has commenced but	usiness;
b) The plan of conversion v Corporation in accordance v	vas adopted by the Board of C with Section 745(1)(c) of the A	Directors and approved by the shareholders of the Domestic Act.
Signed this 20 <sup>4</sup> h da	ay of Novembe	By B. C. Clush
,		(Signature of Authorized Officer or Agent)  Brian C. Austin, President  (Type or Print Name)
	d'annie for formalism	<u></u>
Complete only if the conver c) The plan of conversion values of the converting for	was adopted and submitted fo	or approval in the manner required by the law governing the internal
Signed this ¢	ay of	
		By (Signature of Authorized Officer or Agent)
		(Type or Print Namo)

11/20/2014 12:32PM (GMT-05:00)

SCL/CD-700 (Rev. 01/14)				
	N DEPARTMENT OF LICE! ATIONS, SECURITIES & (			
ate Received		(FOR BUREAU USE C		
	This document is effective on the subsequent effective date with date is stated in the document	he date filed, unless a in 90 days after received		
lame oseph :J. DeVito, Esq	., Howard & Howard Attorneys PLL	.C	]	
ddress				
50 West Fourth Stree	l Slale	ZIP Code	4	
City Royal Oak	Michigan Michigan	48067	EFFECTIVE DATE:	
(i) Document will	be returned to the name and address y document will be returned to the regis	ou enter above. 📆		
it ien piank,	ARTICLES OF ORGANI			
	e by Domestic Limited Lia	bility Companies	Ĺ	
•	se read information and instructions of Act 23, Public Acts of 1993		cutos the following Articles:	
irsuant to the provision RTICLE I	ons of Act 23, Public Acts of 1990	o, the ancersigned exe	cates the following Articles.	
MINCE !				A New York
he name of the limit	ed liability company is: PC TREA	SURES, LLC		
	ed liability company is: PC TREA	SURES, LLC		
RTICLE II	ses for which the limited liability of company may be formed under	ompany is formed is to	engage in any activity within mpany Act of Michigan.	n the purposes for
RTICLE II	ses for which the limited liability c	ompany is formed is to	engage in any activity within mpany Act of Michigan.	n the purposes for
RTICLE II	ses for which the limited liability c	ompany is formed is to	engage in any activity within mpany Act of Michigan.	n the purposes for
RTICLE II he purpose or purpos hich a limited liability RTICLE III	ses for which the limited liability c	ompany is formed is to the Limited Liability Co	mpany Act of Michigan.	
RTICLE II he purpose or purpos hich a limited liability  RTICLE III	ses for which the limited liability c company may be formed under	ompany is formed is to the Limited Liability Co	mpany Act of Michigan.	
RTICLE II he purpose or purpos hich a limited liability  RTICLE III The duration of the lia	ses for which the limited liability of company may be formed under the company if other the company is other the company if other the company is other the company if other the company is other the company in the company in the company is other the company in the company in the company is other the company in the company in the company is other the company in the company in the company is other the company in the company in the company is other the company in the company in the company is other the company in the company in the company in the company is other the company in the comp	ompany is formed is to the Limited Liability Co an perpetual is:	mpany Act of Michigan.	
RTICLE II he purpose or purpos hich a limited liability  RTICLE III The duration of the lia  RTICLE IV  The name of the re	ses for which the limited liability of company may be formed under mited liability company if other the esident agent at the registered of	ompany is formed is to the Limited Liability Co an perpetual is: fice is:	mpany Act of Michigan.	
RTICLE II he purpose or purpose hich a limited liability  RTICLE III The duration of the liability  RTICLE IV  The name of the recommendation of the recom	ses for which the limited liability of company may be formed under mitted liability company if other the esident agent at the registered of sof the location of the registered	ompany is formed is to the Limited Liability Co an perpetual is: fice is: office is:	mpany Act of Michigan.	
RTICLE II he purpose or purpose hich a limited liability  RTICLE III The duration of the liability  RTICLE IV  The name of the recent addresses 450 West Four	ses for which the limited liability of company may be formed under mitted liability company if other the esident agent at the registered of sof the location of the registered	ompany is formed is to the Limited Liability Co an perpetual is: fice is: office is:	mpany Act of Michigan.	
RTICLE II he purpose or purpos hich a limited liability  RTICLE III The duration of the lia  RTICLE IV  The name of the re  The street address  450 West Four (Street Address)	ses for which the limited liability of company may be formed under mitted liability company if other the esident agent at the registered of sof the location of the registered	ompany is formed is to the Limited Liability Co an perpetual is: fice is: office is: Royal Oak (City)	mpany Act of Michigan.	48067
RTICLE II he purpose or purpos hich a limited liability  RTICLE III The duration of the lia  RTICLE IV  The name of the re  The street address  450 West Four (Street Address)	ses for which the limited liability of company may be formed under the mited liability company if other the esident agent at the registered of the location of the registered th Street	ompany is formed is to the Limited Liability Co an perpetual is: fice is: office is: Royal Oak (City)	mpany Act of Michigan.	48067
RTICLE II he purpose or purpos hich a limited liability  RTICLE III The duration of the lia  RTICLE IV  The name of the re  The street address  450 West Four (Street Address)	ses for which the limited liability of company may be formed under the mitted liability company if other the esident agent at the registered of the location of the registered the Street.	ompany is formed is to the Limited Liability Co an perpetual is: fice is: office is: Royal Oak (City)	mpany Act of Michigan.	48067
RTICLE II he purpose or purpos hich a limited liability  RTICLE III The duration of the lia  RTICLE IV  The name of the re  450 West Four (Street Address)  The mailing addre	ses for which the limited liability of company may be formed under the inited liability company if other the esident agent at the registered of the location of the registered the Street.	ompany is formed is to the Limited Liability Co an perpetual is:  Joseph J. DeVII office is:  Royal Oak (City) ent than above:	mpany Act of Michigan.	48067 (Zip Gode)
RTICLE II he purpose or purpose hich a limited liability  RTICLE III The duration of the liability  RTICLE IV  The name of the reserved address (Street Address)  The mailing address (P O Box or Street)  RTICLE V (Insert a	ses for which the limited liability of company may be formed under the inited liability company if other the esident agent at the registered of the location of the registered the Street set of the registered office if differ (Address)	ompany is formed is to the Limited Liability Co an perpetual is:  Joseph J. DeVII office is:  Royal Oak (City) ent than above:	mpany Act of Michigan.	48067 (Zip Gode)
RTICLE III he purpose or purpose hich a limited liability  RTICLE III The duration of the liability  RTICLE IV  The name of the reserved address (Street Address)  The mailing address (P O Box or Street address)  RTICLE V (Insert address)	ses for which the limited liability of company may be formed under the inited liability company if other the esident agent at the registered of the location of the registered the Street set of the registered office if differ (Address)  ny desired additional provision as tached hereto.	ompany is formed is to the Limited Liability Colon perpetual is:  Solution is:  Joseph J. DeVII office is:  Royal Oak  (City) ent than above:  (City)	mpany Act of Michigan.	48067 (Zip Gode)
RTICLE III he purpose or purpose hich a limited liability  RTICLE III The duration of the lia  RTICLE IV  The name of the re  450 West Four (Street Address)  The mailing addre  (P O Box or Street  RTICLE V (Insert at See Addendurn at Signaturn at Signaturn at See Addendurn at See A	ses for which the limited liability of company may be formed under the company if other the esident agent at the registered of the location of the registered the Street ses of the registered office if differ (Address)  ny desired additional provision and tached hereto.	ompany is formed is to the Limited Liability Co an perpetual is:  Joseph J. DeVII office is:  Royal Oak (City) ent than above:	mpany Act of Michigan.  o  Michigan —  Michigan —  Michigan —	48067 (Zip Gode)
RTICLE III he purpose or purpose hich a limited liability  RTICLE III The duration of the liability  RTICLE IV  The name of the reserved address (Street Address)  The mailing address (P O Box or Street address)  RTICLE V (Insert address)	ses for which the limited liability of company may be formed under the company if other the esident agent at the registered of the location of the registered of the Street  See of the registered office if differ (Address)  In desired additional provision and tached hereto.  See of this 20+11 day of 3	ompany is formed is to the Limited Liability Colon perpetual is:  Solution is:  Joseph J. DeVII office is:  Royal Oak  (City) ent than above:  (City)	mpany Act of Michigan.  do, Michigan tach additional pages if need	48067 (Zip Gode)

11/20/2014 12:32PM (GMT-05:00) TRADEMARK

# ADDENDUM TO ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION FOR PC TREASURES, LLC

### **ARTICLE V**

The limited liability company shall be manager managed by one or more managers. No manager of the limited liability company shall be personally liable to the limited liability company or its members for any breach of any duty established pursuant to Section 404 of the Michigan Limited Liability Company Act (the "Michigan Act"), provided, however, that this Article shall not eliminate or limit the liability of a manager for any of the following:

- (i) The receipt of a financial benefit to which such manager is not entitled;
- (ii) Liability under Section 308 of the Michigan Act; or
- (iii) A knowing violation of law.

If, after the filing of these Articles of Organization, the Michigan Act is amended to authorize action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of managers of limited liability companies, the liability of a manager of this limited liability company shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the Michigan Act, as so amended. Any repeal, modification or adoption of any provision in these Articles of Organization inconsistent with this Article shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a manager of the limited liability company existing at the time of such repeal, modification or adoption.

### ARTICLE VI

The organizer of the limited liability company shall not be a member of the limited liability company unless he or she expressly agrees to become a member. The organizer shall not be liable or responsible for any of the limited liability company's debts or obligations, and the organizer shall not have any liability to the limited liability company or its members for any action taken or failure to take any action as an organizer of the limited liability company.

#2720281-v1

11/20/2014 12:32PM (GMT-05:00)

TRADEMARK